AOOMNI

AC VOLTMETER

VT-171

AUTOMATIC AC VOLTMETER

VT-173

SERVICE MANUAL

KENWOOD CORPORATION

S oREmLL
| BELATWE HEF




vt171-2

WARNING

The following instructions are for use by qualified personnel only. To avoid electric
shock, do not perform any servicing other than contained in the operating instruc-
tions unless you are qualified to do so.

CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS ..o e 3
SAFETY o 5
PARTS LIS T i e r s e e 6
DISASSEMBLY ....ootiiiiiiiiiii e 7
PARTS LIST (ELECTRICAL).....cuiiiiiiiiii e 9
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM.....ociiiiiiiiic i e 13
P.C. BOARD ..ot e 19

SEMICONDUCTORS ....ouiiiiiiniiiiiiiii i r e s e r st st e e 22



SPECIFICATIONS

Model

VT-171 | VT-173

Meter Section

Measurable voltage

1mV-300Vin 12 ranges: 1 mV, 3mV, 10 mV, 30 mV, 100 mV,
300mV, 1V,3V, 10V, 30V, 100V and 300 V full scales

dB —80to +50dB (0dB=1V)
dBm —-80to +52 dBm (0 dBm=1 mW, 600%Q)
Error Within = 3% of full scale at 1 kHz

Frequency response

+10% at 5 Hz — 1 MHz,
*5% at 10 Hz — 500 kHz and
*+2% at 20 Hz — 100 kHz as
referenced to 1 kHz response

*+10% at 10 Hz—1 MHz,
+3% at 20 Hz—200 kHz and
+2% at 50 Hz— 100 kHz as
referenced to 1 kHz response

Input impedance

10 MQ+£5%, with less than 45 pF parallel capacitance

Durable input voltage

500 V (DC +AC peak) 1V to 300 V range
100 V (DC+AC peak) 1 mV to 300 mV range

Stability

Within +0.56% of full scale for £10% line voltage fluctuation

Residual voltage

Less than 20 puV with input shorted on 1 mV range

AC Output Amplifier Section

Gain

Approx. 60 dB

Output voltage

1 Vrms £20%

Output resistance

600 @ £20%

Frequency response

Within +3 dB at 5 Hz—500 kHz Within +3 dB at 10 Hz—500 kHz

Distortion

Less than 1% at full scale
{(Rated by signal-noise ratio in 1 mV range}

Signal-to-noise ratio

Over 40 dB at full scale

DC Output Amplifier Section

Output voltage

— 1V £20% + offset voltage at
fullscale

Offset voltage

- +100 mV

Output resistance

— 600 @ £20%

Ripple

- Less than 10 mVrms

Frequency response

— Within £3 dB at 10 Hz to 1 MHz

Environment

Temperature coefficient

+0.08%/°C




SPECIFICATIONS

Model VT-171 { VT-173
Within specifications 10 to 40°C
temperature
Full operating 0 to 50°C

temperature

Relative humidity

Less than 80%

Power Supply Section

Line voltage

100/120/220/240 VAC £10%, 50/60 Hz

Power consumption

Approx. 4 W

Approx. 5 W

Dimensions

WXHXD (mm)
Values in { ) include
protrusions

128 (130} x 190 (215) x 238 (260)

128 (130)x 190 (215)x 238 {270)

Net weight

2.9 kg

3.2 kg

Accessories

Power cable

1 pc.

Input cable

CA-41, 1 pc.

Replacement fuse

0.1A 2 pcs. 0.2A 2 pes.

0.3A 2 pcs. 0.5A 2 pcs.

Instruction manual

1 copy




SAFETY

SAFETY

Before connecting the instrument to a power source, care-

Line fuse
The fuse holder is located on the rear panel and contains

the line fuse. Verify that the proper fuse is installed by
replacing the line fuse.

fully read the following information, then verify that the
proper power cord is used and the proper line fuse is installed
for power source. The specified voltage is shown at the fuse
holder of the AC inlet. If the power cord is not applied for
specified voltage, there is always a certain amount of danger
from electric shock.

Voltage conversion

This oscilloscope may be operated from either a 100 V to

240V, 50/60 Hz power source. Use the following pro-

cedure to change from 100 to 240 volt operation or vice

Line voltage versa.

This instrument operates using ac-power input voltages that 1. Remove the fuse holder.

100/120/220/240 V at frequencies from 50 Hz to 60 Hz. 2. Replace fuse F 1 with a fuse of appropriate value.

3. Reinsert it for appropriate voltage range. )

4. When performing the reinsertion of fuse holder for the
voltage conversion, the appropriate power cord should
be used. (See Fig. 1.)

Power cord

The ground wire of tHe 3-wire ac power plug places the
chassis and housing of the oscilloscope at earth ground. Do
not attempt to defeat the ground wire connection or float
the oscilloscope; to do so may pose a great safety hazard.
The appropriate power cord is supplied by an option that
is specified when the instrument is ordered.

The optional power cords are shown as follows in Fig. 1.

Plug configuration Power cord and plug type l.-'actory installed Line cord Parts No. for
instrument fuse plug fuse power cord
North American VT-171: 0.2 A, 250V
120 volt/60 Hz VT-173: 0.6 A, 250 V None Cord:
Rated 15 amp Fast blow E30-1820-05
(12 amp max; NEC) 6x 30 mm
North Europe
VT-171: 100 mA, 250 V
) VT-173: 315 mA, 260V
Universal Europe Slow blow 5x 20 mm Cord:
220 volt/50 Hz None E30-1819-05
Rated 16 amp Other Europe
VT-171: 0.1 A, 250 V
VT-173: 0.3 A, 250 V
Fast blow 6x 30 mm
UK VT-171: 0.1 A, 250 V
240 volt/50 Hz VT-173: 0.3 A, 250 V 0.8 A _
Rated 13 am Fast blow Type C
P 6x 30 mm
Australian VT-171: 0.1 A, 250 V
VT-173: 0.3 A, 250V Cord:
;:&;"’:g?ﬂ”z Fast blow None E30-1821-05
P 6x 30 mm
North American VT-171: 0.1 A, 250 V
240 volt/60 Hz VT-173: 0.3 A, 250 V None _
Rated 15 amp Fast blow
(12 amp max; NEC) 6x 30 mm
Switzerland VT-171: 0.1 A, 2560V
240 volt/50 Hz VT-173: 0.3 A, 250 V None _
Rated 10 amp Fast blow
6x 30 mm

Fig. 1 Power Input Voltage Configuration




PARTS LIST

VT-171 UNIT VT-173 UNIT
Y80-1360-00 Y80-1380-00
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
B41-0812-04 B41-0818-04 NAME PLATELINE VOLTAGE
B850-7710-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL, JAP./ENG. B50~-7719-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL:JAP./ENG.
E23-0513-0% EARTH LUG,BNC E23-0513-05 EARTH LUG,BNC
E30-1644-15 BS POWER CORD E30-1644-15 BS POWER CORD
E30-1818-05 JIS POWER CORD E30-1818-05 JIS POWER CORD
E30-1819-05 CEE POWER CORD E30-1819-05 CEE POWER CORD
E30-1820-0S UL/CSA POWER CORD E30-1820-05 UL/CSA POWER CORD
E30-1821-0S SAA POWER CORD E30-1821-05 SAA POWER CORD
E31-0564-0S WIRE ASS'Y(GND GREEN) E31-0564-0S WIRE ASS'Y(GND GREEN)
E31-5747-0S WIRE ASS'YiP? TO VR E31-5750-0S WIRE ASS'Y:P4 TO METER
E31-5748-05 WIRE ASS'YiP3 TO VR AND LED E31-5751-05 WIRE ASS'Y;PS TO METER
E31-5749-0S WIRE ASS'Y:PS5 TO POWER LED E31-5752-05 WIRE ASS'Y:Pl1 TO BNC
E31-5750-0S WIRE GSS'Y:P4 TO METER E31-5753-0S WIRE ASS'Y:P2 TO BNC
E31-5751-05 WIRE ASS'YiPS TO METER E31-5792-0S WIRE ASS'Y:iP3 TO VR AND LED
E31-5752-05 WIRE ASS'YiP1 TO BNC E31-5793-05 WIRE ASS'Y:P10 TO VR
E31-5753-05 WIRE ASS'YiP2 TO BNC E31-5794~-0% WIRE ASS'Y:P202 TO LED
F05-1012-05% FUSE (6X30MM) 0.1ACFAST BLOW> E31-5795-0S WIRE ASS'Y;P101 TO P201
F05-1014-0S FUSE (5X20MM)> 0.1ACSLOW BLOW> E31-5796-05 WIRE ASS'Y;P203 TO P8.9 ETC.
F05-2012-0S FUSE (6X30MM)> 0.2ACFAST BLOW> F05-3011-05 FUSE ¢6X3I0MM)D 0.3A
HO1-5917-04 CARTON BOX FO0S-3112-05 FUSE (SX20MM)> 0.3AT
H10-2802-02 FOAMED STYRENE PAD FO5-5013-0S FUSE (6X30MM)> 0.5A
H20-1703-04 VINYL COVER HO1-5919-04 CARTON BOX
J10-0423-03 BEZEL ASS'Y H10-2802-02 FOAMED STYRENE PAD
J19-1620-0S CORD KEEP H20-1703-04 VINYL COVER
J61-0049-05 WIRE BAND J10-0425-03 BEZEL ASS'Y
W03-2309-05 ACCESSDORY CORD CAR-41 J19-1620-0% CORD KEEP
1 AR4133S LED (RED).UNCAL J61-0049-05 WIRE BAND
2 A01-0818-32 CASE W03-2309-05 ACCESSORY CORD CA-41
3 A10-1417-52 CHASSIS 1 AR4133S LED (RED),UNCAL
4 A20-2715-42 DIECAST PANEL 2 AQ1-0823-32 CASE
5 A21-1160-04 DECORATIVE PANEL 3 Al10-1423-42 CHASSIS
6 BO7-0706~04 ESCUTCHEON 4 A20-2728-12 DIECAST PANEL
7 B31-0708-1S METER S A21-1163-04 DECORATIVE PANEL
8 B40-2926-04 NAME PLATE ;MODEL NO. 6 BO7-0706-04 ESCUTCHEON
@ E04-0251-0S BNC RECEPTACLE 7 BO7-0721-04 ESCUTCHEON
10 EQ04-0253~15 BNC RECEPTACLE 8 B30-0917-05 LED,12 PIECES
11A £18-0365-05 AC SELECTOR WITH 6X30MM FUSE 9 831-0716-15 METER
118 E18-0366-15 AC SELECTOR WITH SX20MM FUSE 10 B40-2928-04 NAME PLATE;MODEL NO.
12 F11-0914-04 SHIELD CASE 11 E04-0251-05 BNC RECEPTACLE
13 F11-0915-04 SHIELD CASE 12A E18-0365-05 AC SELECTOR WITH 6X30MM FUSE
14 F15-0703-04 BLIND PLATE 128 E18-0366-15 AC SELECTOR WITH SX20MM FUSE
15 J02-0363-04 RUBBER FOOT 13 F11-0914-04 SHIELD CASE
16 J10-0422-03 BEZEL 14 F15-0703-04 BLIND PLATE
17 J21-2840-04 PCB HOLDER 15 F31-0603-14 BLACKET
18 J21-2843-04 BLACKET FOR METER 16 J02-0363-04 RUBBER FOOT
19 J21-2844-04 BLACKET FOR SW 17 J10-0428-03 BEZEL
20 J21-2912-05 HOLDER FOR LED 18 J21-2840-04 PCB HOLDER
21 J42-0038-04 BUSHING 19 J21-2843-04 BLACKET FOR METER
22 K01-0532-05 HANDLE 20 J21-2844-04 BLACKET FOR SW
23 K21-0908-04 KNOB 21 J21-2859-04 BLACKET FOR SW
24 K21-0909-04 KNOB 22 J21-2912-0% HOLDER FOR LED
25 K27-0506-04 BUTTON ; ORANGE 23 J29-0503-04 GUIDE
26 LO1-9906-05 POWER TRANSFORMER 24 J30-0604-04 SPACER
27 RO1-1501-0S V.R. 25 J42-0038-04 BUSHING
28 X65-1370~-02 MAIN UNIT 26 J42-0507-04 BUSHING (FOR BNC)>
29 Xé66-1070-01 PANEL UNIT 27 K01-0532-0S HANDLE
28 K21-0908-04 KNOB
29 K27-0506-04 BUTTON: ORANGE
30 LO1-9906-05 POWER TRANSFORMER
31 RO1-1501-0S V.R.
32 S33-1502-0S LEVER SWITCH
33 S33-1503-0S LEVER SWITCH
34 X65-1370-0S MAIN UNIT
35 X66-1070-04 PANEL UNIT
36 X?7-1610-00 CONTROL UNIT




VT-171 DISASSEMBLY

P
I
SCREWS
Parts No. Parts Name Figure
A | N0O9-0777-05 | Sems screw (M4 x 6)

B | NOS-0739-05 | Sems taptite screw (3x8) @E)"“‘\‘

C | N10-2030-41 | Hexagon nut (M3)

D | N10-2040-41 | Hexagon nut (M4)

E | N14-0404-04 | Flange nut (M3}

F | N15-1030-41 | Plain washer (93) (S

G | N17-1030-41 | Toothed lock washer ($3)

H | N17-1090-41 | Toothed lock washer (69)

J | N30-2606-41 | Pan head screw (M2.6 x 6) (@)

K | N30-3008-41 | Pan head screw M3x8) | Opm
L | N30-3010-41 | Pan head screw (M3x 10) @nmm

M | N32-2606-41 | Flat head screw {(M2.6 x 6)

N | N32-3008-41 | Flat head screw (M3 x8)

Q O | N3b-2606-41 | Binding head screw {M2.6x6) @mm
24 23 2| P | N88-3008-41 | Flat head taptite screw {(3x8) @:ma;
z VT-17] Q| N09-0718-05 | Sems screw M3x6) | @Pm




VT-173 DISASSEMBLY

VT-173

SCREWS

Parts No. Parts Name Figure
A | N09-0777-05 | Sems screw (M4 x 6) @m
B | N09-0739-05 | Sems taptite screw (3x8) @mﬁ
C | N10-2030-41 | Hexagon nut (M3)
D | N10-2040-41 | Hexagon nut (M4)
E | N14-0404-04 | Flange nut (M3)
F | N15-1030-41 | Plain washer ($3)
G| N17-1030-41 | Toothed lock washer (¢3)
H | N17-1090-41 | Toothed lock washer ($9)
J | N30-2606-41 Pan head screw {M2.6 x6) @mm
K | N30-3008-41 | Pan head screw (M3 x8) @m
L | N30-3010-41 | Pan head screw (M3x 10) @m‘m
M| N32-2606-41 Flat head screw (M2.6 % 6) @ymm)
N | N32-3008-41 | Flat head screw (M3 x 8)
O | N35-2606-41 | Binding head screw (M2.6 % 6) @)m)
P | N88-3008-41 | Flat head taptite screw (3x8) | @
Q| N30-2608-41 | Pan head screw M2.6x8) | @




VT-171 MAIN UNIT

PARTS LIST

(X65-1370-02)

REF.NO PARTS NO

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
Cl06
C107
c108
C109
C110
Cll11
C112
C113
Cl14
Cl1S
Cl1é6
Clliv
Clls
Cl19
C120
Cl21
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126

C129
C130
C131
C132
Cl133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Cl4a1l
Cl42
C143

Cl47
Cl48
C149
C150

C153

D101
D102
D103

0106
D107
D108
0109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124

E31-2170-0S
FO1-0832-14
F11-0915-14
J25-5375-03
NO9-0718-05
C?91-0501-05
CO93MIH332K
CQI2FMIH222K
CO92FM1H222J
CEO4EWIA3Z31IM
CEO4EWIA331M
CC4SFCH1HO7?0D
CEQ4EWIA33IM
NO USE
CEO4EWIELIOOM
CC4SFCH1HO10C
CC45FCH1HO20C
CEO4EWIAZZIM
CEO4EWIA3Z31IM
CEO4EW1A331M
CC45FCH1H120J
CC45FCH1H120J
CEO4EWIA33IM
CEO4EWLIALI0IM
NG USE
CEQ4EWIA470M
CEQ4EWLIA4TIM
CEO4EW1A470OM
CC45FCH1H220J
NO USE
CEQ4EWIA3Z3IM

CEO4HWIHO10M
CEO4HWIHO10M
NO USE
CEOQ4EWLIA4TOM
CEO4EW1A470M
CEO4EWIC102M
CEQO4EWIC102M
CQP2FMIH104K
CO92FM1IH104K
CQP2FMIH104K
CQ92FM1IH104K
CQP2FM1H222K
CF?3ANZ2E104K
CC4SFCH1H1204
CC45FCH1HO700D

CO92FM1IH103K
CC4SFCH1H100D
NO USE

CO93BP2A122F

CC4SFCHIHO10C

151588
151588
151588

151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
NO USE
151588
151588
NO USE
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588

NAME & DESCRIPTION.

JUMPI
HEAT

NG WIRE
SINK

SHIELD CASE

PCB (UNMOUNTED)>
SCREW., SEMS PAN HD
METAL FILM 0.047

CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.,
Car.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.

CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.

CAP.
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.

CAP.

CAP.
CAP.

CAP.
CAP.
CAP,
CAP,
CAP.
CAP.
CAP.,
CAP,
CAP.
CAP,
CAP.
CAP.

CAP.
CAP.

CAP.
CAP,

DIODE
DIDDE
DIDDE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIOOE
DIOOE
DIODE
DIODE

DIDDOE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIDDE

MYLAR
MYLAR
MYLAR
ELECTRO
ELECTRO
CERAMIC
ELECTRO

ELECTRO
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO
ELECTRO
ELECTRO
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO
ELECTRO

ELECTRO
ELECTRO
ELECTRO
CERAMIC

ELECTRO

ELECTRO
ELECTRO

ELECTRO
ELECTRO
ELECTRO
ELECTRO
MYLAR
MYLAR
MYLAR
MYLAR
MYLAR
METAL FILM
CERAMIC
CERAMIC

MYLAR
CERAMIC

MYLAR
CERAMIC

M3X6é

10%
3300P 10%
2200P 10%
2200P S%
330 20%
330 20%
P 0.5P
330 20%
10 20%
1P 0.25P
2P 0.25P
330 20%
320 20%
330 20%
12P S%
12pP S%
330 20%
100 20%
47 20%
470 20%
47 20%
22P S%
330 20%
1 20%
1 20%
47 20%
47 20%
1000 20%
1000 20%
0.1 10%
0.1 10%
0.1 10%
0.1 10%
2200F 10%
0.1 10%
12P S%
TP 0.5P
0.01 10%
10P 0.5P
1200F 1%
1P 0.25P

630V
S0V
50V
SOV
10V
10V
sov
10V

25V
50V
50V
10V
10V
10V
S0V
sov
10V
10V

10V
10V
10V
SOV

10V

50V
50V

10V
10V
16V
16V
50V
S0V
50V
S0V
SOV
250V
50V
S0V

sov
sov

100V
SOV

REF.NO PARTS NO

D134

K101
K102

POO1
P002
P003
PO04
POOS
PO0C6

PO0O?
PO10
PO11

P101
P102
P103

Q101
0102
G103
0104
Q8105
0106
0107
0108
0109
Q110
0111
0112
G113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
0118
Q119
0120
G121
0122
0123
0124

R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R11S
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R13S
R136
R137
R138

W02

$51-1503-05
$51-1503-05

E40-3237-05
E40-3237-05%
£40-3239-05
E40-3237-05
E40-3237-05
E40-3238-05

E40-3239-05
NG USE
E40-3237-05

E40-3751-0S
E40-0811-0S
£40-0811-05

2SKé8AM)

2SK68AMD

2SA970(BL)
25C1923<0)
2SA1015¢Y)H
2SA1015¢Y)
2SA1015¢Y)
2SA1015¢Y)
2SA1015¢Y)
2SA1015<¢Y)
25C1815<(Y)
2SA970(BL)Y
2SA970CBLS
2SC1923¢0
2SC1923¢0)
2SA%70(BL)
2SA970¢BL)
25C1923¢0)
2SA970¢(BLY
2SA%70(BL)>
2SK30ACY)

2SC1923(0>
2SC1923¢(D
2SK30ACY)

R92-0744-05
RN14BK2C9531F
R92-1450-05
RD14BB2C681J
NO USE
RD14BB2E335J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C2014J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E7S0J
RN14BK2C11000
RN14BK2C15610
RN14BK2C60R0OD
RN14BK2C27800
RN14BK2C27800
RN14BK2E19000
RD14BB2C151J
RN14B8K2C41100D
RN14BK2C41100D
RN148K2C41100
RD14BB2C150J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
RD148B2C114J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD148B2C114J
RD148B2C1144
RD148B2C114J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C1144
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C334J

NAME & DESCRIPTION

DIODE

RELAY

RELAY

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 4 P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 4 P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 1SP

PIN CONNECTOR 8P

PIN CONNECTOR 8P

FET. N-CHANNEL

FET. N-CHANNEL

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. NPN

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI, PNP

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI, NPN

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. NPN

TR. SI. NPN

TR. SI., PNP

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. NPN

TR. SI. PNP

TR. SI. PNP

FET. N-CHANNEL

TR. SI. NPN

TR. SI. NPN

FET, N-CHANNEL

RES. FIXED 9.99M 1% 1/2W
RES. METAL FILM 9.53K 1% 1/6W
RES. SPECIAL POWER 6.8K S% 1W
RES. CARBON 680 S% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 3.3M S% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 4.7K  S% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 200 S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 1K S% 1/4W
RES. CARBON S 5% 1/4W
RES. METAL FILM 110 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 1.56K 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 60.0 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 278 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 278 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 190 0.5% 1/4W
RES. CARBON 150 S%  1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 411 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 411 0.5% 1/6W
RES. METAL FILM 411 0.5% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 15 S% 176U
RES. CARBON 4.7K Sk 1/6W
RES. CARBON 4. 7K S% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 4.7K  S% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 4. 7K S% 1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K Sk 1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
RES. CARBON 330K S%  1/6W

9



PARTS LIST

REF.ND PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
R139 RD14BB2Cé83J RES. CARBON 68K S% 1/6W
R140 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K 5% 1/4U
R141 RD14BB2C121J RES. CARBON 120 S% 1/6W
R142 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K  S% 1/4W
R143 RD14BB2C272J RES. CARBON 2.7 S% 1/6W
R144 RN14BK2C6191F RES. METAL FILM 6.19K 1% 1/6W
R14S RD14BB2C681d RES. CARBON 680 S% 1/6W
R146 RN14BK2C2900F RES. METAL FILM 290 1% 1/6W
R147 RD14BB2C121J RES. CARBON 120 S% 1/6W
R148 RD14BB2E3R3J RES. CARBON 3.3 S% 1/4U
R149 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K 5% 1/4W
R150 RD14BB2C390J RES. CARBON 39 S% 1/6W
R151 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K 5% 1/4W
R152 RD14BB2C220J RES. CARBON 22 S% 176U
R153 NO USE
R154 RD14BB2C220.J RES. CARBON 22 5% 1/6W
R155 RD14BB2C272J RES. CARBON 2.7 5S4 1/6UW
R156 RDO14BB2E3R3J RES. CARBON 3.3 S% 1/4W
R157 RD14BB2C481J RES. CARBON 480 S% 1/6W
R158 RN14BK2C1692F RES. METAL FILM 16.9K 1% 1/6W
R15%9 RN14BK2C3010fF RES. METAL FILM 301 1% 1/6W
R160 RD14BB2C681J RES. CARBON 680 S% 1/6W
R161 RN14BK2CS5230F RES. METAL FILM 523 1% 1/6W
R162 RD14BB2C472J RES. CARBON 4.7K S% 1/6W
R163 RN14BK2C3010F RES. METAL FILM 301 1% 1/6W
R164 RN14BK2C3480F RES. METAL FILM 348 1% 1/6W
R165 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K S%  1/4W
R166 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBDN 4.3K S% 1/4W
R167 RD14BB2C390J RES. CARBON 39 S% 1/6W
R168 RD14BB2C681J RES. CARBON 680 S% 1/6W
R169 RD14BB2C114J RES. CARBON 110K S%  1/6W
R170 RD14BB2C6834J RES. CARBON 68K S% 1/6W
R171 RD14B8B2C331J RES. CARBON 330 S% 1/6W
R172 RD14BB2C331J RES. CARBON 330 S% 1/6W
R173 RN14BK2C10ROF RES. METAL FILM 10.0 1% 1/6W
R174 RD14BB2C331J RES. CARBON 330 S% 1/6W
R177 RD14BB2C472J RES. CARBON 4.7K S%  1/6W
R178 RD14BB2C472J RES. CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/6W
R179 RD14BB2C331J RES. CARBON 330 S% 1/6W
R180 RD14BB2C472J RES. CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/6W
R181 RD14BB2C201J RES. CARBON 200 S%  1/6W
TC101l C05-0404-05 CAP. TRIMMER 10P.
U101 MC140668CP IC, QUAD. ANALOG SW/QUAD. MPX
U102 LM78MOSCT IC, POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR
U103  LM79MOSCT
VR101 R12-1545-05 RES. SEMI FIXED 1K B
VR102 R12-0575-05 RES. SEMI FIXED 100 B
VT-171 PANEL UNIT
{(X66-1070-01)
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
J25-5376-13 PCB (UNMOUNTED)>
R92-1061-05 JUMPING RES. ZERO OHM (SMM)
JW103 E31-5754-05 LEAD WIRE WITH CONNECTOR
POO3 E40-3239-05 PIN CONNECTOR 4 P
POO4 NO USE
POOS E40-3239-05 PIN CONNECTOR 4 P
S003  S40-6501-05 PUSH SWITCH
S101  S01-1518-05 ROTARY SWITCH

10

VT-173 MAIN UNIT

(X65-1370-05)

REF.NO PARTS NO

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
Cc108
C109
C110
Cl11
Cl12
Cl13
Cl14
Cl1s
Cl1é
Cl1v
c118
C119
C120
C121
C122
€123
Cl24
C1l2s
C126

C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Cl41
Cl142
Cl43

Cl47
Cl48
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153

0101

D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D11S
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
0123
D124
D125
D126
D127

FO1-0832-14
F10-1518-04
425-5375-03
NO9-0718-05
C91-0501-05
CQ93M1IH332K
CQ92FM1H222K
CQ%92FM1HZ22d
CEQ4EWLIA33IM
CEOQ4EWLIA3Z3IM
CC45FCH1HO700
CEO4EW1A221M
NO USE
CEO4EWIE100M
CC45FCH1HO10C
CC4SFCHIHO20C
CEO4EWLIA33IM
CEQ4EW1IA3Z31IM
CED4EW1A331M
CC4SFCH1H120J
CC4SFCHIH120J
CEQ4EW1IA331IM
CEO4EW1AL01M
NO USE
CEO4EWIA470M
CEO4EWIA331M
CEOQ4EW1AR470M
CC4SFCH1H2204
NO USE
CEO4EW1A101IM

CEO4HW1IHO10M
CEQ4HW1IHO10M
NO USE
CEO4EW1A470M
CEO4EW1A4TOM
CEO4EW1C102M
CEO4EW1IC102M
CQ92FM1H104K
CO9P2FMIH104K
CQ92FM1H104K
CO92FM1H104K
CO92FM1H222K
NO USE
CC4SFCH1IH120J
CC4SFCH1IHO700

CO92FM1IH103K
CC4SFCHIH1000D
NO USE
CO?3BP2A122F
COP2FM1IH104K
NO USE
CC4SFCH1HO10C

151588

151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
ND USE
151588
151588
ND USE
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588

NAME & DESCRIPTION

HEAT SINK
SHIELD PLATE

PC8 (UNMOUNTED)
SCREW, SEMS PAN HD

CAP. METAL FILM 0.047 10%
CAP. MYLAR 3300P 10%
CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10%
CAP. MYLAR 2200P S%
CAP. ELECTRO 330 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 3320 20%
CAP. CERAMIC P 0.5SP
CAP. ELECTRO 220 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 10 20%
CAP. CERAMIC 1P 0.25P
CAP. CERAMIC 2P 0.25P
CAP. ELECTRO 330 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 330 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 330 20%
CAP. CERAMIC 12P 5%
CAP. CERAMIC 12P 5%
CAP. ELECTRO 330 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 100 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 47 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 330 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 47 20%
CAP. CERAMIC 22P S%
CAP. ELECTRO 100 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 1 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 1 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 47 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 47 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 1000 20%
CAP. ELECTRO 1000 20%
CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10%
CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10%
CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10%
CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10%
CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10%
CAP. CERAMIC 12P S%
CAP. CERAMIC 7P 0.5P
CAP. MYLAR 0.01 10%
CAP. CERAMIC 10P 0.5P
CAP. MYLAR 1200P 1%
CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10%
CAP. CERAMIC 1P 0.25P
DIODE

DIODE

OI0DE

DIODE

DIODE

DIOOE

OIODE

DIDOE

DIOOE

OIO0E

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DICDOE

DICDE

DIODE

DIODE

OIODE

DICDE

DIODE

DIODE

M3Xé

630V
S0V
S0V
50V
10V
10V
S0V
10v

25V
50V
SOV
10V
10V
10V
SOV
sov
10V
10V

10V
10v
10V
sov

10V

SOV
S0V

10V
10V
16V
16V
S0V
S0V
50V
S0V
S0V

S0V
50V

S0V
S0V

100V
S0V

S0V



REF.NO PARTS NO

D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
D138
D139
D140
D141
D142
D143

J80o1

K101
K102

POO1
PO02
POO3
PO04
POGS
PO0S
POO7
POO8
POO%
PO10
PO11

P101
P102
P103

G101
0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
109
0110
0111
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116
Q117
0118
Q119
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124

R101
R102
R103
R104
R10S
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
RI115
R114
R117
R118
R119
R120

151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
W02

NO USE
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588
151588

R$2-0150-05

S51-1503-05
$51-1503-05

E40-3237-05
E40-3237-05
E40-3239-05
E40-3237-05
NO USE
E40-3238-05
NO USE
E40-3238-05
E40-3239-05
E40-3238-05
E40-3237-05

E40-3751-05
£40-0811-05
£40-0811-05

2SK68AM)

2SK68AMD

2SA970(BL)
2SC1923¢0>
2SA1015¢Y)
2SA1015CY)
2SA1015C¢Y)
2SA1015CY)>
2SA1015¢YD
25A1015CY)D
25C1815¢(Y)
2SA%70(BL)>
25A970(BL)
25C1923¢0>
25C1923¢0>
25A970(BLY
25A970(BLS
25C1923¢D>
2SA?70(BL)
2SA970(BL)
25K30ACY)

25C1923¢D
25C1923¢0)
2SK30ACYD

R92-0744-0S
RN14BK2C9531F
R92-1450-05
RD14BB2C481J
NO USE
RD14BB2E335J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C201J
RD14BB2E102J
RD14BB2E750J
RN14BK2C11000
RN14BK2C1561D
RN14BK2C60R0OD
RN14BK2C2780D
RN148K2C27800D
RN14BK2E19000
RD14BB2C151J
RN14BK2C41100
RN14BK2C4110D
RN14BK2C4110D

PARTS LIST

NAME & DESCRIPTION

DIODE
DIODE
OIODE
DIODDE
DIDOE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODDE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DICDE
DIODE
DIODE

JUMPING RES.

RELAY
RELAY

PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR

PIN CONNECTOR

PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR

PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR
PIN CONNECTOR

FET.
FET,
TR. SI.
TR. SI,
TR. SI,
TR. ST,
TR. SI,
TR. SI,
TR. SI.
TR. SI,
TR. SI.
TR. SI.
TR. SI,
TR. SI.
TR. SI,
TR. SI.
TR. SI,
TR. SI,
TR. SI,
TR. SI,
FET,
TR.

TR.

FET.

PP
NPN
PP
PNP
PNP
PNP
PNP
PNP
NPN
PNP
PNP
NPN
NPN
PNP
PNP
NPN
PNP
PNP

ST,
SI.

NPN
NPN

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

FIXED

CARBON

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL
METAL
METAL
METAL
METAL
METAL
CARBON

N-CHANNEL
N-CHANNEL

N-CHANNEL

N-CHANNEL

METAL FILM 9.53K 1%
SPECIAL POWER 6.8K S% 1W

FILM
FILM
FILM
FILM
FILM
FILM

METAL FILM
METAL FILM
METAL FILM

ZERO OHMC10MM)>

P.99M 1% 1/2W
1/76W

680 S%  1/6W
3.3M 5% 1/4UW
4.7K  S%  1/6W
200 S%  1/6W
1K S%  1/4W
5 S% 1/4W

110 0.S% 1/6W
1.56K 0.5% 1/6W
60.0 0.5% 1/6W
278 0.5% 1/6W
278 0.5% 1/6W
190 0.5% 1/4W
150 5% 1/6W
411 0.5% 1/6W
411 0.5% 1/6W
411 0.5% 1/6W

REF.NO PARTS NO

R121
R122
R123
R124
R12S
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R13S
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R15S
R1S6
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R16S
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174

R177
R178
R179
R180
R181

R184
TC101
U101
U102
U103

VR101

RD14BB2C150J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
RO14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C1144J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C1144
RD14BB2C334J
RD14BB2C683J
RD14BB2E432J
RD14BB2C1214J
RD14BB2E432J
RO14BB2C272d
RN14BK2C6191F
RD14BB2C481J
RN14BK2C2900F
RD14EB2C1214
RD14BB2E3R3J
RD14BB2E432J
RD14BB2C390J
RD14BB2E432J
RD14BB2C390J
RD14BB2C390J
RD14BB2C390J
RD14BB2C272J
RD14BB2E3R3J
RD14BB2Cé81J
RN14BK2C1692F
RN14BK2C3010F
RD14BB2C621J
RN14BK2CS5230F
RD14BB2C472J
RN14BK2C3010F
RN14BK2C3480F
RD14BB2E432J
RD14BB2E432J
RD14BB2C390J
RD14BB2C681J
RD14BB2C114J
RD14BB2C683J
RD14BB2C331J
RD14BB2C331J
RN148K2C10ROF
RD14BB2C331J

RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C472J
NO USE

RD14BB2C472J
RD14BB2C201J

RD14BB2E102J
C05-0404-05

MC140&46BCP
LM78MOSCT

‘LM7OMOSCT

R12-1545-05

VR102 R12-0575-0S

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.

RES.

CAP.

IC.
IC,

RES.
RES.

NAME & DESCRIPTION

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBCN
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILM
CARBON
METAL FILM
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILM
METAL FILM
CARBON
METAL FILM
CARBON
METAL FILM
METAL FILM
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILM
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON

TRIMMER

QUAD. ANALOG SW/QUAD.

15
4. 7K
4. 7K
4. 7K
4. 7K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
110K
330K
68K
4. 3K
120
4. 3K
2.7K
6.19K
680
290
120
3.3
4. 3K
39
4. 3K
39
39
39
2.7K
3.3
680
16.9K
301
620
523
4. 7K
301
348
4. 3K
4. 3K
39
680
110K
68K
330
330
10.0
330

4. 7K
4. 7K

4. 7K
200

1K

10P

S%

S%
S%
S%
S%
5%
S%
1%
5%
S%
S%
5%
S%

S%

176W
1/76W
1/76W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1/6W
1/6W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1/6W
1/76W
1/74W
1/6W
1744
1/6W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1744
1/74W
1/76W
1/74W
1/76W
1/76W
1/76W
1/6W
1/4W
1/6W
1/76W
1/76W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
176W
174W
1744
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
176U
1/6W
176U
1/6W
1/76W

1/6W
1/76W

1/6W
176U

1/74W

MPX

POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR

SEMI FIXED 1K B
SEMI FIXED 100 8

i1



PARTS LIST

VT-173 PANEL UNIT REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
R221 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 29K 5% 1/4W
(X66-1070-04) R222 RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K S%  1/4W
R223 RD14BB2E334J RES. CARBON 330K S%  1/4W
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION R224 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/64W
J25-5376-13 PCB (UNMOUNTED) R225 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
POO3 E40-3239-05 PIN CONNECTOR 4 P R226 RD14BB2E103J RES. CARBON 10K S%  1/4W
POO4  NO USE R227 RD14BB2E681J RES. CARBON 680  S% 1/4W
POOS E40-3239-05 PIN CONNECTOR 4 P R228 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K S%  1/4W
R229 RN14BK2E2212F RES. METAL FILM 22.1K 1% 1/4W
S003  S40-6501-05 PUSH SWITCH R230 RN14BKZE2212F RES. METAL FILM 22.1K 1% 1/4W
R231 RN14BK2E3303F RES. METAL FILM 330K 1% 1/4W
R232 RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K S%  1/4W
VT-173 CONTROL UNIT R233 RN14BK2E604OF  RES. METAL FILM 604 1% 1/4W
R234 RN14BK2E2431F RES. METAL FILM 2.43K 1% 1/4W
(X77-1610-00) R235 RN14BK2E1623F  RES. METAL FILM 162K 1% 1/4W
R236 RN14BK2E2212F  RES. METAL FILM 22.1K 1% 1/4W
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION R237 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
J25-5389-03 PCB (UNMOUNTED) R238 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 29K 5% 1/4W
R92-0150-05 JUMPING RES. ZERO OHMC10MM) R239 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
€201 CQ92MIH104K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% SOV R240 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 29K 5% 1/4W
€202 CQ92M1H104K CAP. MYLAR 0.1 10% 50V R241 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
£203 CC4SCH1HO10C CAP. CERAMIC 1P 0.25P 50V R242 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
C204 CC4SCHIHO10C CAP. CERAMIC 1P 0.25P S0V R243 RD14BB2E334.J RES. CARBON II0K S% 1/4W
€205 CEO4EW0J331M CAP. ELECTRO 330 20% 6.3V R244 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K S%  1/4W
C206 CS1SELC4R7M CAP. TANTALUM 4.7  20% 16V R245 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 20K 5% 1/4W
€207 CS1SE1C4R7M CAP. TANTALUM 4.7  20% 16V R246 RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
C208 CS1SELC4R7M CAP. TANTALUM 4.7  20% 16V
C209 CS1SELCO10M CAP. TANTALUM 1 20% 16V U201  FUA3403PC IC, QUAD OP AMP
€210 CS1SELC4R7M CAP. TANTALUM 4.7  20% 16V U202 MC14011UB IC, QUAD 2-INPUT NAND GATE
€211 CS1SEICO10M CAP. TANTALUM 1 20% 16V U203 F40193BPC IC, 4-BIT SYNC COUNT UP/DOWN
€212 CG92M1H103K CAP. MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V U204  SN74LS1S6N DUAL 2 TO 4 B.C. DEMULTIPLEXER
€213 COY2MIH154K CAP. MYLAR 0.15 10% SOV U205 SN74LS156N DUAL 2 TO 4 0.C. DEMULTIPLEXER
€214 CQ92ZMIH222K CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10% SOV
€215 CO92M1H222K CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10% SOV VR201 R12-1538-05 RES. SEMI FIXED 1KB
C216 CQA92ZMIHZ222K CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10% 50V VR202 R12-1538-05 RES. SEMI FIXED 1KB
€217 CO92MIHZ22K CAP. MYLAR 2200P 10% SOV
€218 CS1SEIC4RTM CAP. TANTALUM 4.7  20% 16V
€219 CS1SE1C4R7M CAP. TANTALUM 4.7  20% 16V
D201 151588 DIODE
D202 151588 DIODE
D203 151588 DIODE
D204 151588 DIODE
D205 151588 DIODE
D206 151588 DIODE
0207 151588 DIODE
P201 E40-1411-05 PIN CONNECTOR  14P
P202 E40-1411-05 PIN CONNECTOR  14P
P203 E40-1211-05 PIN CONNECTOR  12P
Q201 2SA970CBL) TR. SI, PNP
0202 2SA970¢BL)> TR. SI., PNP
0203 25C1923(0) TR. SI. NPN
0204 25C2240¢BL)> TR. SI, NPN
0205 25C2240¢BL) TR. SI. NPN
0206 2S5C2240¢BL) TR. SI. NPN
0207 2SC2240¢BL) TR. SI. NPN
0208 25C2240(BL) TR. SI. NPN
G205 2SC2240(BL) TR. SI, NPN
0210 25C2240¢8L) TR. SI. NPN
R201 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K 5% 1/4MW
R202 RD14BB2E390J RES. CARBON 39 5% 1/4W
R203 RD14BB2E681J RES. CARBON 680 5% 1/4W
R204 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3 S% 1/4u
R205 RN14BK2E1692F RES. METAL FILM 16.9K 1% 1/4W
R206 RN14BK2E3010F  RES. METAL FILM 301 1% 1/4W
R207 RD14BB2E432J RES. CARBON 4.3K 5% 1/4W
R208 RD14BB2E223. RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
R20% RD14BB2E333J RES. CARBON I S 1/4W
R210 RDL4BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K S% 1/4W
R211 RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K % 1/4W
R212 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 29K 5% 1/4W
R213 RD14BB2E153J RES. CARBON 15K 5% 1/4W
R214 RD14BB2E153J RES. CARBON 15K 5% 1/4W
R21S RD14BB2E102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R216 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 22K 5% 1/4W
R217 RD14BB2E223J RES. CARBON 29K 5% 1/4W
R218 RD14BB2E392J RES. CARBON 3.9K 5% 1/4W
R219 RD14BB2E114. RES. CARBON 110K 5% 1/4W
R220 RD14BB2E392J RES. CARBON 3.9K 5% 1/4W




 —

{10 0000000 }-[10 0000000 }“—-—{10 S

VT-171 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

-

1
m
i
e i
o |
Zlo >>>>>>>>>>>> |
<l _ EEEEEE—MOOOO |
Xl —moooo —moo |
—mMoo —m |
—m H
'
1
H
OQOOOO@OOOO !
LN i
N m
<t i
:
1
o m
o i
| ;
o m
= |
) ;
1 i
. ]
i _ i
e i
- m
Lo m i
| (&)
| - !
1 ]
) = i
] — 1
| :
1 i
bommmmmeees oo [0 000C )OO |-
T ] - )
RS 100 f----=0500006088648b80 oriiries :
]
! [ 1
~ A ; P e T ~0 000 ft-m-mmm
o o i |
— i ! wn
a m m a.
— ! ! "
A 1
| AN
o | L =
m W]
-
= O
P =
| w
- zc
1
™ — JU ) o mn._
o 1 Vo —
- -2 m ow | pt
< = o Es 2
) I <o
i ! oo X
= | 1 |
— N m |
o~ < o ! m
o = X i _
— 1 ! m
a m _ a.
i ]
i ; =
N o m O [ A A A E
a o o o i
]
] i ] I 1T ] I | m
L) S E T S T T MY T ST
A\
d
<C
w
<« |=<
Yy = - € =
s} = o (=]
=] : o =3
[oN] M_ — —
- ! > | >
— [IN] | ol o] o
= = o > o ! - -
- _ =
e = w 4
W TAMF_ = VVOVVO
oo [N o)
a- — s “M N O N} O
o - = —_ =
2% "
Sé?ooH

Fi

4
1
2
Cﬁl:
100,/120,/220,/240V~
50,/60Hz

13



VT-173 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

———{:oooooooo]»-[toooooooo]-———-{xoo]r ——————— -

100,120/220/240V~

N - - fﬂp1 P102 P103 P11 7]
DY
e ' P101
- o
CH1 AC OUT @Eﬁ%——fﬁzgﬂPz
o g
T o]
E o
\ o
1 o
H o
! O
: o
I P10 -
5 MAIN UNIT P8 1o
ne "o : X65—1370-05 ke
________ é 7 ﬁ P3 P9 if
UNCAL ° °
o (o]
RELATIVE L o
? | T
ST P 6 i
o P4
1 °
i PANEL UNIT :
i X66—1070-04 E/5 i
Pop i
i 3 POWER SWITCH 3
Fi 5 10V _100mA | '
4 of To :
'y [10v 100na o |
: PS5 |
1 E -
ACIN o4
= 1 [e]
] ! o

50/60Hz

P203 P202 _L

o

o

o

CONTROL UNIT >
X77-1610-00

O

o

P203 :

Wummﬁs

TmV
3mV

10mV

30mV
100mV

300mV

1V
3V
10V

30V

100V
300V



VT-171 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MAIN UNIT (X65-1370-02) /

: R108 E
E & R117 150 I - E
E WA—{ 1 vt % C116 E
! - E1 = 125 !
: o |+7 el | ME 3 T sin :
: 2 e abe Yo 25V :
| R B34 = S i o
i §Z ésg :IOS BAAS [ o 12_9_45 o 0117
; f xJ 0 _@0104 | .'ZI% €2 o e =
| R})S = LA
' €101 0.047 W.0 __'(“-.11 R181 C141 pio3 6.0k a1o01 °‘°§,l_3_ ‘_'1“ nC LALE R vi/z/\,g Yys 23 -0
: : g € -E —40 o o s vssi 7
N.C 1 b200 gy 1 ;g: ?88 ”u: o~ r e > !
$|ipml Tize SRS whHNE I ;
! 2200p - E Se A ” E
i ‘—’Zf S E 5
: > A =1 P9 :
! S| (oo é’ ° R106 " D106 Ri54
; - bz rh rJ—, 0
! 2 o
' r‘7 H
i +5Va l}
5 108 °1 ~§—fﬁi§ |
| — o > Jv201 | Jv203 '
2R 2200 NS e E & & S i
' 20 e L AN ; :
:I [ﬁoo = Jt1e o] = ;g §: - P31
©] SE T [ Tmex ] NS = o0 mbu 2 2 ar2) ol o
g h 3% g =53 237 d = 33 T lﬁ 2 o
: b < o = F122 ey P jarzo R170 68k = RIT4
: . 2 0les - —EN——€ 3— el Kt
; _gr_ - - 470 10V al+o. 0122 330 m
: 17 ci130 ~ LI 3 S 33 '_Q :
: P102 F@_—Jj 2gmen 2 g\ R8s PeT
av _é: P10 ] 1 50V bl - o= E p L o0—O o
0107% T { "
3av nwan_( D”‘% 2| 2 wizs) T | py3s o
2 O ° -3 ~ o > EEE
1oav | D'109L'<}_‘ 0125LK].. 253 b Tsa $fg‘:: g?_- E
s0av 1O DHOLK}" 0129% - - o :...+ S E
reoav |0 © n111Lm_‘ u\uLK}_( D122 LK}_, o § ALY g
R unz% nnsLK}_( ntu% P e e A “tos U:,‘_] cSy i
v G DIZDLm_ E :I 22p x/i i
o O ! “re i
P103 ! O D134 H
Y D123 LIQ« E — = ]uu)z L i
10v |O 1 L rell+g J_ 1’—0’ g_ sl i
0127 L : E/Ahehunt S S T Ri7y P
s0v |O A : ,i [T Tm o T =& AA
01301_'4_, ; E "‘°1J[£"‘ —L> :___L n% 1 130
100V |OF ' 1 ”s m"" "o se = - Yo
D117 Lm_‘ D124 ! ! o=zl s z =94 i
300V LK]J i | - T [ores ':l— —5Va FL’ ]
DnaLK)_ ulzuLK]_ ; ! L |
con H E _________________________________________________ z
o7 ° . | 0101, 102, :2SK68A (M)
! ° a11y ; @103, 112, 113, 116, U101:MC14066BCP
E _ | 117, 119, 120:2SA970 (BL) U102:LM78MOSCT
; S z ; U104, 114, 115, 118, U103:LM79MO5LT
i = | 122, 123:2sSC1923 (0) D101~103, 106~112, 114, 115,
; i Q111:2SC1815 (Y) 1177~133:151588
i . i 01217, 124:2SK30A (Y) D134:W—-02
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ' Q105, 106, 107, 108,
109, 110:2SA1015 (Y)



VT-173 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MAIN UNIT (X65-1370-05)

115,

a
©
............... = L N
i mo _ {00004-{o0o0F------emuunmn [60004----{0 o {00 oF------- . -
| ; 1t 1 L 1 | f ] ! ~
' by by - o N e ! — W
! _I = iy 1 —
1 — ” ) -
! s lwdzizyin m m ! L
m =Sh ALy = m o~ M
" w——=& HW“ oo -
3 zoiy =< ™ H ! U - b= =
1
! o | mu )
! - | 3 ' O N W o 0
! Z1T || ! vCooom
! c.mﬂw_._o_ 9712 ! O = — —
1 AL Ly ; ~+ oo |
H S 01 ! -~ m MmN
1 |
' ° mn..w ELLY W “ U T oMo
| AOL OEE 2 AOL L% i o
1 + o 1
1 m m > a ~ 1 L 1 ..
m aria a ) NS | - Nm -
! n nw ZELD ! OO0 o —m
t e, =] = o - - ! — = e
] Aed 1
i = 2 = a m 1 oD D D a a
RIS - S |
A A
! 69 e onw@(m; emn,?,(h:_ ~ ALy ALy '
Loy = o teta zLLy ——AA~—AAA— ! -
: st. W NS e h P o s LLry | el i —
P - 2% NNL o1 oce ) < ' foa)
1 o AL°2 - 0 m ' ~
_ : B—F e E vl e
' 551 = x - i
i Pm stia o =] a s LT s . o -
! ow A0t H 8eia|6E1L) PE o~ e~
i - 00 cgiy s 3 ! Lo >
i = +H £ s 5 Lo < ©m ~
i i —
" 9z13 A0S | Aos ! MM N - ” - .M
— —
| M — — +— Lo . -,
) o 1041 691 o -0 i . R
h ey 991 o~ 9ELD LELD pm O wnuvuwnx
! A 9Ly Ay . + + I N - N — 0 — W»
H AN VWA~ w 1
_ 089 89t ¥ © ar Hpoi | e = = — N DO N
“ =L L a 0004 | 0001 | o = e
- ~ -
i 2%n P b 7E13 | SsE€td I
! = e U hid I NN Oy M oU
' b a ! O v — — N U N
! AN = = g, 1
! Ay S9Ly 1{ e il
1 - .a
! L ) a o a & -
i ‘AO L N — 1 P M N
| 2 = sELY + o H AOL L9 I OO0 - O N - ™
H 53~ m m - - I = = — — — — —
' —An—f broheis o .||m+|._m oo o oo
m Tl_ HO0EE BELY Jtoc 4 £z13 !
1 ~ o AAA/ |
! -1 3_ ol L L ~| coLy - m
! = %
IIIIII Lo SYSTEOEG I p—— )
| S~ =~ < % 39 i 1) o)
; - ;
1 el - ~ o o ~ o~ mn m '
1 = > > W > w ] “
1 N Y d S Y s | :
“ ]
] o Ll “
“ SM o~ i
t
| ~ = I '
) z !
i = i
! ]
! i
’ o |
] - .
H - t
i ..H '
! ;
! i
| §
]
" “
! 1
H i
H '
H i
| Lot et e e
i
i 2
o
| s
i ST |szew Lzur seLy ZAf MN
S W,
b [=) &
Hped<] o 6010 1044 o °
] o o~ m
i 2 SEL z =
m ] s I
A VW-O—O
]
1]
1 wn o ~ @
n o~ ~ o~ ~
! a a a a
i
1
m - EIRIE: ETE
099 -
i ANA—— ~ S b S
H AOL OEE ¥0L¥ o EiY b = - oy
1 + -
1 i =]
1
6hLr [9zL¥ oeLy
“ o R E
-O0—O o
- Lier OHM. S0tp o4 S| 2 2
© <o W - -
< - mm2on n_n ALy ALy “la a
> 22 m o, AN AN,
2 2Taa a a & €21y SZI¥ o Y%Y% .%.MN
| - [ ) m
! = 2 oO—C ol o>
i ~ 5010 o
! - ~ 3H0p gLl 4 a i I
~ o o — pi - m
- - o~ - o 2
(8] c.—|2 XLy ALy - @
- Lo VWA AN — ro—o—f
= <o zz1y Ly "
223 =
= z
' e ] N S |s (2|2 |2 |= b
mm ] z a|la|ala|a |a
[ o S o
i ° ! | o[ 5 6 o 3lof 3 5]
H = d00Z4 0543 o -
i - ALy
[ b o8 iy
dooee zoid o =
~ AOS =
- |.m 10
o
H o YIL Tlllm —
1 by LSt
! ° -
] w cOl
{ ~ - Im -
| - = [ ]
: e ) 55 o 5 &1 i
>

10av O
1000y [O
3v
1oy
30V |
100V [O
300V |Of
con
A

308V
300avVv

107, 108,
1710:2SA1015 (Y)

106,

Q1065,
109,

16



VT-173 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CONTROL UNIT (X77-1010-00)

.................... —e o0 ?292999¢9%9 o%--!--:.----!------------------!!--!--------------:-l?---------.“
- £ |
b
< "
[-N t
|
1
]
]
]
| | |
{ — T !
T H
lozy 3 2022 i
TR —* m
< 089 1
gl . - |
1 ~ - i
oNxo - E0ZY¥ a O m
o~ o N
xim M w m
nE'Y a /0,, '
W [s0) O = 1
102y Qb T aes ONO~UDU O |
e v et NN o >a !
o“HooNz 0EE — WM <CMe— M — !
o TS ¢} 5023 NNV O —mWn !
2 s — NON 3OO ]
rET O —7022 d v e e Ot e m
P N~ O UN<T— O~ ‘
Lozy - > o O-—wnoDuUw= i
CM+7H. S nw.aNAZZ\FMFS m
Q= e e e !
AZZu |+ AEE — M= —NMm i
4y, eocH 60z [cNoNoNoNoNoloRe)
0Lzy il NN NN NN NN
- Ooooc DoDoOD !
= @© 11Zy 1
_..m +7:Va N N 7:V..
I ! i
yzzo e @ oF¥e 4
ztzy [ AsE T ygy Pt '
o LEtzy vizy ®
o o~
(=)
3 zs S
oo~y 1
oo H
v 1
n i
“gx AEY L _ '
o~ =], 6022 x| Aee ;
S ~T elzy m
- TTAE9 L9 !
-] o~ + H
x o NN -3 opNu. I
o ™ o L2 X0L1L  AE'Y | H
sl ° o~ » £ i
= - ° 61z¥ [112) :
O |lxx Y| O] o~ u. i
~|TmtTzy s om nl= )
o ..HII»M“..Z( o| o ~ £ 2 ~ iy ;
ST 0ey |Ngam3e M= o =32 41z ;
> o~
289t ==~ s 12 S w—t m
o~ ~ NN T 7~ (w 9EZY '
o mx o = ; ~N 1/ M3 x ;
5 8m V75 LooT o Y 2i° |
=] o~ =] wooT W wm x|« |
o~ ™ o o | k= —ex ]~ ~ !
= = o~ ~ 3 Mo | o \
o~ - = ~Ta Nim 1
o o | o Eln T mn3 H
Nl €eoza oml < !
B °? a9 "
1zz ¥0Z4a 90zda Nzz o m
Sw—F £ |
T sz2y !
m
]
1
1
m
]
3 2 E-4 “
o~ o~ o~ NN N '
o~ N o~ Ney N ;
Yo o |
~ | - OOx_vB ~ olv [Co| o H
ol ~1° dmig mil—1" 13 !
o~ b3 b: S
ST U ] ST TS |
pry - o~ -t
g S 1a ) i !
o~ ~ o o~ i
2 S S S “
~ e (=] [
= =7 - 3 s2 !
1
1
)
)
1
o~ 1
g - - x '
10ee | AE LY <+l X3l |
.M N “4 ““ ~ m
M AM 8123 !
o o 212 evey m
N 298 0o -~ m - H
M A2 o a a o o 1
1SR} o H “
s e hEs “
“l o~~~ m efl- L'y !
oo o o Nlm t !
@© Xzz (6122 !
m|N| o o~ AA H
VAR 1
S} "
12z | 2 ;
— 7 !
5 - SYZY | o m
—fd o~ - |
]
1
e e 2 i
O~ a ¢ SRt o a o
< € W < < w [ =
o a et a
e Y NT|m e N"lm
Y > aonnocos oo O© 1”5 oo o o (o i
Tlo~NmOo—~am Tlo-—om !
- Ooocoooo0 o oo oo “
T T P2 TOO Y
2 9.0!”4”746454 ~]ofun|< |
oD
_— ]
i
3 I‘MVH m
o™~ < ]
= 1
|
1
1
1
1
)
1
]
1
m
]
o :
-— o i
o o~ |
o~ a. ]
. | |
..................................... hlw 66006 d0 IS ot_y---._.:.w sl 6bbd [ oﬁvuv---"l.

17



18

VT-171 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

PANEL UNIT (X66-1070-01)

X66—1070-01 ASS |
=
O
RANGE 0o
S101 w103 |
TmV ]
3mV o— O
10mV o
30mV O- o
100mV o o
300mV  o— o
1V o o
3V o
10V o o
| 30V 0 O
: 100V o— o
| 300V o ol
| X66—1070-01 E/5
| POWER
P 3
171 o O H
O 1}
o —[E | '
o o o
- o o
b d L3
O
a :
O
53 P5

VT-173 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

PANEL UNIT (X66-1070-04)

| X66-1070-04 E/5

| P OWER

&
T O O 5
5 1 d §
O o O 3
T b d ;
| 0 O—
B d L3
| O
ke :
] O
S3 pc L

_____________________________________________________________________________



BOARD

P.C.

Pattern side view

MAIN UNIT

Meter Amplifier Gain

First Attenuator Preset

First Attenuator Preset

C

e

19



P.C. BOARD

CONTROL UNIT

20




PANEL UNIT

P.C. BOARD

Pattern side view

Pattern side view

21



22

in |

Outt

Out 2

in 2

Control2

Control 3

Vss

;
L Ujeaneers
E 12 [Control 4
E 1Nitnd
E (O |Out 4
E 9 {0ut3
E \n C0u| 5103
MC14066BCP

ovr 4 [1]
[
o a 3]

v+[4]
+IN8 [5]
—lNBE

I
1

14]out 0
13]-nD
[12]+iND
[11]v-0R 6ND
0] +INC
(9 ]-inc

out8[7]

8 JouTcC

DA

fe] ] (]

FrA3403PC

SELECT
TA STRB INKUT

OUTPUTS
A

15 14 13

2Y3

[] ] ] fol o1

N\

2Y2 2Y!I 2Y0

}

;

3Ys 2V el 2v0
26 2t 5 A A J
1.3
T
) 1]
&1 BEAEA]
“iYs vz _viive
1 T 1 71

SEMICONDUCTORS

ourpurNPUTS INPUTS
——
vacmmm VR 38 °

G 4A 4B 4y 3A 38
S
A B 1Y 2 28 2Y

LITI I T el Ll L Led
SELECT 1A 1B 1Y 2A 28 27 GND
LI

ouTRUT
INPUTS INPUTS

TC74HC257AP

14

<
o
o

oy
10

aicicioiois

o)
gl

QERRERERERE

vss E

MC14011UB

L] L] s

DATA STRB SELECT Y3
Ic 1G

Y2

L] L] L] o]

1Yl IYO, GND

PUT
B ou

SN74LSs1

TPUTS

56N

INPUTS

QUTPUTS

OUTPUTS

SN74159N

P[]
o [2]
a0 (3]
crplal
cpy (5]
Q2 (e
o3 [7]

F40193BPC



[} 8
mESIN:

5 a
E}: 8

TLP521-2 (BL)

2SA970 (BL)
2SA1015 (Y)
28C945 (P)
25C1815 (Y)
28C1923 (0)
28C2240 (BL)

SEMICONDUCTORS

Pin 1. Input
2. Ground
3. Output

LM78MO5CT

2SK30A (Y)

Pin 1. Ground 2
2. Input
3. Output

LM79MO5CT

[n]

2SKG8A (M)



A product of

KENWOOD CORPORATION

17-5, 2-chome, Shibuya, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150, Japan

PRINTED IN JAPAN B51-1081-00 (T)



